

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 16-1075, *ET AL.*

AMEREN SERVICES COMPANY, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

DAVID L. MORENOFF  
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR

HOLLY E. CAFER  
SENIOR ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

FINAL BRIEF: APRIL 21, 2017

---

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

### A. Parties and Amici

The parties to the underlying agency proceedings and in this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners Ameren Services Company, *et al.*

### B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Midcontinent Indep. System Operator, Inc.*, 151 FERC ¶ 61,220 (June 18, 2015), R. 34, JA 22;
2. *Otter Tail Power Co. v. Midcontinent Indep. System Operator, Inc.*, 153 FERC ¶ 61,352 (Dec. 29, 2015), R. 69, JA 54;
3. *Otter Tail Power Co. v. Midcontinent Indep. System Operator, Inc.*, 156 FERC ¶ 61,099 (Aug. 9, 2016), R. 89, JA 87;
4. *Midcontinent Indep. System Operator, Inc.*, 156 FERC ¶ 61,098 (Aug. 9, 2016), R. 90, JA 100; and
5. *Midcontinent Indep. System Operator, Inc.*, 157 FERC ¶ 61,013 (Oct. 7, 2016), R. 99, JA 109.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK .....	2
A. Federal Power Act.....	2
B. Regulatory Background.....	3
1. The Development Of Standard Interconnection Procedures.....	3
2. The Midcontinent Independent System Operator’s Interconnection Procedures.....	6
II. THE COMMISSION’S PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS .....	10
A. Events Leading To The Orders On Review .....	10
B. The Commission’s Orders On Review .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT IT IS INAPPROPRIATE TO ALLOW TRANSMISSION OWNERS THE UNILATERAL DISCRETION TO INCREASE CUSTOMERS’ COSTS.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
A. The Commission Supported Its Finding Of Undue Discrimination .....	19
B. The Commission’s Orders Are Consistent With Precedent.....	29
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT ALLOWING THE INTERCONNECTING GENERATOR ITS CHOICE OF FINANCING OPTIONS IS APPROPRIATE, AND DOES NOT RESULT IN A CONFISCATORY RATE .....	33
A. Investors Are Compensated For The Risks Of Their Investment .....	34
B. The Commission Balanced Investor And Customer Interests .....	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ala. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 684 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25, 28
<i>Bluefield Waterworks &amp; Imp. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	38
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 599 F.3d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 477 F.3d 739 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Distrigas of Mass. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 737 F.2d 1208 (1st Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	34
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>Fla. Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>*FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	34, 35, 38, 39, 40

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Jersey Cent. Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc) .....	25
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3-4
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>*Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5, 6, 21, 25, 38
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>NEPCO Mun. Rate Comm. v. FERC</i> , 668 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>New Eng. Power Generators v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>*New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3, 5, 24-25, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. FERC</i> , 718 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	4
<i>NSTAR Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	35
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wis. v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Pioneer Trail Wind Farm, LLC v. FERC</i> , 798 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Rollins Env’tl. Servs. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18, 28
<i>*S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (2014) .....	18, 25, 28, 29, 30
<i>Sithe/Indep. Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 546 (1898).....	38
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4, 5, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>*United Distrib. Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>W. Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Wis. Pub. Power Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28-29
<i>Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Xcel Energy Servs. Inc. v. FERC</i> , 815 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	40
 <b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	
<i>E.ON Climate &amp; Renewables North America, LLC v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,076 (2011), <i>on reh’g</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,048 (2013), <i>on reh’g</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,264 (2015) .....	7-8, 13, 23-24, 30-31
<i>Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,111 (2013), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,099 (2014).....	31, 32
<i>Midcontinent Indep. System Operator, Inc.</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,224 (2014).....	11
<i>Midcontinent Indep. System Operator, Inc.</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2015) (“June 2015 Order”)....	9-13, 20, 22-25, 29-33
<i>Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2016), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 157 FERC ¶ 51,013 (2016).....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2009), <i>on reh'g</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,063 (2016) .....	7
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. Midcontinent Indep. System Operator, Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,352 (Dec. 29, 2015) ("December 2015 Rehearing Order").....	10, 13-14, 19-23, 26-27, 29 31-33, 35, 37, 39, 41
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. Midcontinent Indep. System Operator, Inc.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,099 (2016) ("August 2016 Rehearing Order").....	7, 8, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 29, 30, 31, 33-37, 40
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non- discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
<i>Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures</i> , Order No. 2003, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,146 (2003), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 2003-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,160, <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 2003-B, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,171 (2004), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 2003-C, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,190 (2005), <i>aff'd sub nom. Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5-7, 22, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	2
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d .....	38
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....	3
Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b) .....	3, 27-28
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c) .....	2
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	13
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	3
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	18, 27
